

## CITIZENS AGENDA

## 🔫 <u>Tuesday, June 15, 2021-12:00 PM</u>

The Citizens Agenda is the Salt Lake County resident's guide to the County Council's weekly Work Sessions. The Council's agendas (including supporting documentation for agenda items), minutes, and audio recordings can be accessed at <u>slco.legistar.com</u>.

The Council also Facebook live-streams their meetings at <u>facebook.com/SLCoCouncil</u> .
--

Agenda Number	Title	Explanation
2	Citizen Public Input	An opportunity for members of the public to make comments to the Council. Information on how to join virtually is on the top of the Council Work Session Agenda.
3.1	Proposed Hire/ Reclassification Reports 6-2-2021	Weekly report of active job postings to recruit and hire new SLCO employees and weekly report of any completed reclassifications.
3.2	Instruct the Salt Lake County Property Tax Committee to Provide Review and Recommendations Concerning 2021 Tax Sale Contests	Salt Lake County recently conducted the 2021 property tax sale. The Council has a responsibility to review written contests of any action taken in conjunction with the tax sale under Section 3.65.110 of Salt Lake County Ordinance. The Council is aware of three timely contests that have been made concerning the tax sale. Council staff recommends that the Council refer these contests to the Property Tax Committee to conduct a review and provide recommendations back to the Council for ratification or other action at a future Council agenda. The Property Tax Committee should provide notice of its review to the contesting parties, as well as other potentially affected parties, and provide them an opportunity to provide comment.
3.3	BUDGET WORKSHOP: - Certified Tax Rates - Compensation - Recorder - Surveyor - Assessor - Auditor - Treasurer - Clerk - Mayor's Portfolio - Technical Adjustments and Other Budget Related Matters as Time Allows	Budget workshops for the June 2021 Budget.

3.4	Update on Salt Lake County's Coordinated Response to COVID- 19	Mayor Jenny Wilson, Health Director Gary Edwards, Angela Dunn and COVID Coordinating Officer David Schuld will present a weekly update to the County Council regarding Salt Lake County's COVID response and recovery efforts. Among other items, the Council will receive a review of key data and metrics that are guiding Salt Lake County's COVID response.
3.5	Overview of COVID-19 Expenditures and Resources Utilized	Mayor's Finance will give the County Council an overview of COVID-19 Expenditures and Resources Utilized.
3.6	A Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Approving Amendments to the Salt Lake Valley Solid Waste Management Facility - Fee Waiver Policy and Guidelines	The amendments recognize County Ordinance 3.42.073 that was previously not considered, which require all waivers be approved by the County Council. Clarifies how recommendations for approval are made to the County Council and provides a method for reimbursement to the Landfill. The Solid Waste Management Council unanimously recommended for approval these amendments on 05/26/2021.
3.7	A Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Approving a Fee Waiver request under County Ordinance 3.42.073	The Salt Lake County Department of Human Services (Health Department) has requested a Fee Waiver for disposal of up to 800 Tons to cover all combined homeless encampment cleanups that are primarily in the northern part of Salt Lake County. The Solid Waste Management Council unanimously recommended for approval this Fee Waiver request on 05/26/2021, subject to the approval of the new Fee Waiver Policy.
3.8	An Ordinance of the Legislative Body of Salt Lake County, Utah, Amending Chapter 2.26 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, Entitled "Hazardous Chemical Local Planning Committee	Proposed ordinance regarding the SLCo Local Emergency Planning Committee to clarify that the designees may serve and make other technical and punctuation changes.
3.9	Closed Session to Discussion of the Character, Professional Competence, or Physical or Mental Health of an Individual	The Council will meet in closed session to discussion of the character, professional competence, or physical or mental health of an individual as allowed by the Utah Open and Public Meetings Act.

4.1	Salt Lake County Donation to Bike Utah	Salt Lake County Regional Transportation, Salt Lake County Bicycle Advisory Committee, and Bike Utah are collaborating on promoting riding a bicycle safely that also enhances health and disease prevention efforts. Bike Utah, a 501(c)3 nonprofit that focuses on making Salt Lake County a better place to ride a bike, has asked for assistance from County Regional Transportation and the Salt Lake County Bicycle Advisory Board (SLCBAC) to provide up to 500 sets of bike lights (white and red), 5 youth bikes, and 2 helmets. The bike lights will be provided to individuals to install on the front and back of their bike to make them more visible during the dawn and dusk hours of the day and at night. Helmets and bikes are being provided as an incentive to elementary age children who demonstrate an interest in riding a bike to school, parks, the library or shops and other desired locations, but do not currently have a bicycle. The bikes will be given away through a need-based criteria.
	4:00 PM Council Meeting	
4.1	Poem for Salt Lake County's Vaccine Volunteers	Mayor Wilson or a designee will introduce Utah's poet laureate Paisley Rekdal and she will dedicate the poem "What We Thought About Just After the Shot" to the Salt Lake County's Vaccine Volunteers.
5.1	Continuation of the Public Hearing that was held June 8 <sup>th</sup> to discuss the disposal of a certain parcel of real property owned by Salt Lake County. The parcel of real property is located at approximately 7188 South Union Park Ave., Midvale, Utah, identified as Parcel No. 22-29- 202-060.	Continuation of the Public Hearing that was held June 8 <sup>th</sup> to discuss the disposal of a certain parcel of real property owned by Salt Lake County. The parcel of real property is located at approximately 7188 South Union Park Ave., Midvale, Utah, identified as Parcel No. 22-29-202-060.
5.2	Public Hearing for Rezone Request from A-2 (Agricultural) Zone to M-2 (Manufacturing) Zone	Rezone Request from A-2 (Agricultural) zone to M-2 (Manufacturing) zone. The applicant would like to put a use on the property that is not residential, and that is more compatible with the zoning and uses in the area.
6.1	A Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Approving and Adopting Proposed Ad Valorem Tax Rates on the Taxable Property in the County for Fiscal Year 2021; and Related Matters	The Council will review and approve the proposed ad valorem tax rates.

6.2	An Ordinance of the Legislative Body of Salt Lake County, Utah, Amending Chapter 2.26 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, Entitled "Hazardous Chemical Local Planning Committee	Proposed ordinance regarding the SLCo Local Emergency Planning Committee to clarify that the designees may serve and make other technical and punctuation changes.
-----	---	--